

SC97008

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI  
*ex relatione* JERRY CULLEN,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HARRELL,  
*in his official capacity as*  
Circuit Judge, Circuit Court of Jackson County,

Respondent.

---

On Original Petition for Writ of Prohibition  
re: *Cullen v. Cullen*, Case No. 0716-FC09041-01  
in the Circuit Court of Jackson County

---

BRIEF OF THE RELATOR

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR  
JERRY CULLEN

### **Preliminary Statement**

## Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	6
Jurisdictional Statement.....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10
A. Background.....	10
B. 2017/2018 proceedings .....	13
1. Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel .....	13
2. Further proceedings.....	15
Points Relied On .....	18
Point I (Relator is entitled to a writ prohibiting Respondent from doing anything other than dismissing Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel).....	18
Point II (Alternatively, Relator is entitled to a writ prohibiting Respondent from doing anything other than holding an evidentiary hearing on Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel).....	19
Argument.....	20
Standard of Review for Both Points .....	20
Point I (Relator is entitled to a writ prohibiting Respondent from doing anything other than dismissing Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel).....	21
Preservation Statement.....	21
A. The doctrine of issue preclusion bars Ms. Scroggin’s claim more than three years after the 2014 judgment that “[2,134	

retirement points] is not the correct number of points earned by [Mr. Cullen] during the marriage”, the sole basis for her motion to compel, warranting a writ of prohibition directing Respondent to dismiss her motion. ....	23
B. The doctrine of claim preclusion also bars Ms. Scroggin’s claim, equally warranting a writ of prohibition directing Respondent to dismiss her motion to compel. ....	26
C. Respondent also lacked authority under Rule 74.06 to entertain Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel, equally warranting a writ of prohibition directing him to dismiss it. ....	31
1. Under Rule 74.06(b), a request for relief from a judgment does not allow re-litigation of a claim otherwise barred by issue or claim preclusion. ....	31
2. In any case, Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel, seeking relief from the 2014 modification judgment due to a perceived mistake in it, is time-barred under Rule 74.06(c), warranting a writ of prohibition directing Respondent to dismiss it. ....	33
3. Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel is not an independent action in equity under Rule 74.06(d), because it does not contain any of the required elements for such an action and the only “fraud” she (belatedly) suggested below would be intrinsic, not extrinsic as required. ....	34

D. The standard language in the 2009 judgment and the MSA requiring parties to execute all documents to effectuate the court’s orders do not provide Respondent authority to compel Mr. Cullen to execute Ms. Scroggin’s authorization.....	36
Point II (Alternatively, Relator is entitled to a writ prohibiting Respondent from doing anything other than holding an evidentiary hearing on Ms. Scroggin’s motion to compel) .....	37
Preservation Statement.....	37
Conclusion .....	44
Certificate of Compliance .....	45
Certificate of Service.....	45
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Order denying motion to dismiss (Jan. 10, 2018) (Ex. 107) .....	A1
Order Requiring Respondent to Execute Authorizations / Releases / Requests for Military Records and to Produce Correspondence Received by Respondent Related to Retirement Points (Jan. 10, 2018) (Ex. 108-12).....	A2
Order Denying Motion to Set Aside (Feb. 21, 2018) (Ex. 148-49) .....	A7
Judgment for Dissolution of Marriage (Apr. 28, 2009) (Ex. 130-44).....	A9
Marital Settlement Agreement and Parenting Plan (Jan. 17, 2009) (Ex. 51-87) .....	A24
Judgment and Order Clarifying Marital Settlement Agreement (Aug. 6, 2014) (Ex. 39-41) .....	A61
Rule 74.06.....	A64

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barkley v. Carter Cty. State Bank</i> , 791 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	23
<i>Bresnahan v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 726 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Simmons</i> , 335 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2010).....	28
<i>Cain v. Porter</i> , 309 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	32
<i>Chesterfield Vill., Inc. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	27
<i>Cody v. Old Republic Title Co.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Dallas-Johnson Props., Inc. v. Hubbard</i> , 823 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	41
<i>Dixon v. Tate</i> , 810 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	41
<i>Gardner v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 880 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	26
<i>Halbrook v. Halbrook</i> , 740 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	26
<i>Hudson v. Carr</i> , 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	23-24
<i>In re Adoption of C.P.G.B.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. 2010).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Kenney</i> , 137 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2004).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Rolfes</i> , 187 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. App. 2006).....	18, 29
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Trimmer</i> , 466 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 154 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	19, 38, 41
<i>Jordan v. City of Kan. City</i> , 929 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	27
<i>King Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	27
<i>Lacy v. Dalton</i> , 803 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	43

<i>Mo. Mexican Prods., Inc. v. Dunafon</i> , 873 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. App. 1994).....	26
<i>Orem v. Orem</i> , 149 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. 2004).....	18, 25
<i>Palmore v. City of Pac.</i> , 393 S.W.3d 657 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	27-28
<i>Partridge v. Anglin</i> , 951 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	19, 41
<i>Rischer v. Helzer</i> , 473 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Agri-Trans Corp. v. Nolan</i> , 756 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. App. 1988).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Conners v. Miller</i> , 194 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. 2006).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Dalton</i> , 652 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. 1983) .....	20, 30
<i>State ex rel. Hines v. Sanders</i> , 803 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Kairuz v. Romines</i> , 806 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. App. 1991) .....	19, 43
<i>State ex rel. Mo.-Neb. Express, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 876 S.W.2d 730 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	19, 32, 38-39, 43
<i>State ex rel. O’Blennis v. Adolf</i> , 691 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. App. 1985).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Proctor v. Bryson</i> , 100 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2003).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Shea v. Bossola</i> , 827 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. App. 1992).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Tinnon v. Mueller</i> , 846 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. App. 1993).....	30
<i>State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills</i> , 504 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1974) .....	21, 37
<i>State ex rel. Vicker’s, Inc. v. Teel</i> , 806 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. 1991).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Willey Enters. v. City of Kan. City</i> , 848 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1992) .....	38
<i>State ex rel. Willey v. Gum</i> , 902 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	18, 31, 33
<i>State ex rel. Yarber v. McHenry</i> , 915 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	41, 43
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 351 S.W.3d 236 (Mo. App. 2011).....	20
<i>T.B. III v. N.B.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	18, 34-35

<i>Weidner v. Anderson</i> , 174 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. App. 2005).....	39
<i>Willis v. Placke</i> , 903 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1995).....	31
<i>Yates v. Yates</i> , 680 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	30
<b>Constitution of Missouri</b>	
Art. I, § 10.....	41
Art. V, § 4 .....	9
<b>Revised Statutes of Missouri</b>	
Chapter 530.....	9
§ 477.070.....	9
<b>Missouri Supreme Court Rules</b>	
Rule 74.06.....	18, 21-23, 31-36, 38-39, 42
Rule 84.06.....	45
Rule 84.22.....	9
Rule 97.....	9
<b>Other authorities</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 164.512 .....	42
